GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

S

SENATE BILL 1225

Short Tit	Short Title: Catawba County Arts Funds. (Public)		
Sponsors: Senator Allran.			
Referred	Referred to: Ways and Means.		
		May 8, 1989	
		A BILL TO BE ENTITLED	
		APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE CATAWBA COUNTY COUNCIL	
		ARTS, INC., FOR ITS AFFILIATE ORGANIZATIONS.	
		ssembly of North Carolina enacts:	
	on 1. ((a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Catawba I for the Arts, Inc., the sum of \$175,213.35 for the 1989-90 fiscal year to	
		set out in subsection (b) of this section, among the following:	
oc anoca	(1)	The Arts Center of Catawba Valley, Inc., for building repairs and	
	(1)	improvements;	
	(2)	The Western Piedmont Symphony - The Unifour Orchestra, Inc., for	
	()	office and music equipment;	
	(3)	The Hickory Museum of Art, Inc., for conservation of paintings;	
	(4)	The Catawba County Historical Association, Inc., for restoration and	
		improvements of Murray's Mill and the Bunker Hill Bridge;	
	(5)	The Hickory Landmarks Society, Inc., for repairs and improvements to	
	(6)	the Propst House; and	
	(6)	The Hickory Community Theatre for restoration of the facade of the	
(b)	Eumó	old City Hall.	
(b)		Is appropriated in Section 1 of this act shall be divided among the above- by the Catawba County Council for the Arts, Inc., in proportion to the	
		ests for funds by those entities:	
TOTTO WITE	(1)	\$40,962.35 for the Arts Center of Catawba Valley, Inc.;	
	(2)	\$9,250 for the Western Piedmont Symphony - The Unifour Orchestra,	

Inc.;

- 1 (3) \$40,000 for the Hickory Museum of Art, Inc.;
- 2 (4) \$40,000 for the Catawba County Historical Association, Inc.;
- 3 (5) \$15,620 for the Hickory Landmarks Society, Inc.; and
- 4 (6) \$20,000 for the Hickory Community Theatre.
- 5 Sec. 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1989.